Long-term (LT) lease expense Fitch assumption (i) 106

CAPEX as reported (j) 402

FFO Interest Coverage (x)

(FFO + net interest paid) / gross interest paid Calculated (g - d - e) /(-d) 13.7

FFO fixed charge cover (x)

(FFO + net interest paid + LT leases ) / (gross interest paid + LT leases) Calculated (g- d - e + i) / (-d + i) 6.4

Net debt / EBITDA (x)

Net debt with equity credit / EBITDA after dividends paid to NCI Calculated a / (c + f) 2.7

FFO adjusted net leverage (x)

Net lease-adjusted debt / (FFO + net interest paid + LT leases) Calculated b / (g - d - e + i) 3.5

Net debt / CFO less Capex (x) Calculated a / (h - j) 6.0

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, PPF TG

Corporates

Telecommunications

Czech Republic

PPF Telecom Group B.V.

Rating Report  │  6 March 2020

 fitchratings.com 15

Fitch Adjustment Reconciliation

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, PPF TG

(EUR Millions, As reported)

Reported

Values

Sum of Fitch

Adjustments

Preferred

Dividends,

Associates and

Minorities Cash

Adjustments Debt Reclasification

Lease

Treatment

Readily

Available

Cash

Adjusted

Values

31 Dec 19

Income Statement Summary

Revenue 3162 0 3162

Operating EBITDAR 1390 0 1390

Operating EBITDAR after Associates and Minorities 1390 -89 -89 1301

Operating Lease Expense 0 106 106 106

Operating EBITDA 1390 -106 -106 1284

Operating EBITDA after Associates and Minorities 1390 -195 -89 -106 1195

Operating EBIT 654 -15 -15 639

Debt & Cash Summary

Total Debt With Equity Credit 4008 52 52 4060

Total Adjusted Debt With Equity Credit 4008 854 52 802 4862

Lease-Equivalent Debt 0 802 802 802

Other Off-Balance Sheet Debt 0 0 0

Readily Available Cash & Equivalents 795 12 12 807

Not Readily Available Cash & Equivalents 0 0 0

Cash-Flow Summary

Preferred Dividends (Paid) 0 0 0

Interest Received 13 0 13

Interest (Paid) -78 0 -78

Funds From Operations [FFO] 1198 -195 -89 -106 1003

Change in Working Capital [Fitch-Defined] -55 0 -55

Cash Flow from Operations [CFO] 1143 -195 -89 -106 948

Non-Operating/Non-Recurring Cash Flow 0 0 0

Capital (Expenditures) -402 0 -402

Common Dividends (Paid) -480 0 -480

Free Cash Flow [FCF] 261 -195 -89 -106 66

Gross Leverage

Total Adjusted Debt / Op. EBITDAR* [x] 2.9 3.7

FFO Adjusted Leverage [x] 3.2 4.1

Total Debt With Equity Credit / Op. EBITDA* [x] 2.9 3.4

Net Leverage

Total Adjusted Net Debt / Op. EBITDAR* [x] 2.3 3.1

FFO Adjusted Net Leverage [x] 2.5 3.5

Total Net Debt / (CFO - Capex) [x] 4.3 6.0

Coverage

Op. EBITDAR / (Interest Paid + Lease Expense)* [x] 17.8 7.1

Op. EBITDA / Interest Paid* [x] 17.8 15.3

FFO Fixed Charge Coverage [x] 16.2 6.4

FFO Interest Coverage [x] 16.2 13.7

*EBITDA/R after Dividends to  Associates and M inorities

Source:  Fitch Ratings, based on information from company